Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
<u> </u>		Name	Execution Date	
Georgene Austria 01/09/2009			01/09/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	SANDEL MEDICAL INDUSTRIES, LLC			
Street Address:	19736 Dearborn	Street		
City:	Chatsworth			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 91311			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type				
Property Ty	rpe	Number		
Property Ty Application Number:		Number 78161		
	292		29278/164	
Application Number:	DATA	78161		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (310)788-33	78161		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (310)788-33 be sent via US Mat 310-788-99	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>	\$40.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	292 DATA (310)788-33 <i>De sent via US Ma</i> 310-788-99 ashields@p	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 erkinscoie.com	\$40.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	292 DATA (310)788-33 <i>ne sent via US Ma</i> 310-788-99 ashields@p PERKINS C	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 erkinscoie.com OIE LLP		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	292 DATA (310)788-33 <i>be sent via US Mat</i> 310-788-99 ashields@p PERKINS C POST OFF	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 erkinscoie.com	\$40.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (310)788-33 <i>e sent via US Ma</i> 310-788-99 ashields@p PERKINS C POST OFFI SEATTLE, V	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 erkinscoie.com OIE LLP CE BOX 1208 VASHINGTON 98111-1208	\$40.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (310)788-33 <i>e sent via US Ma</i> 310-788-99 ashields@p PERKINS C POST OFFI SEATTLE, V	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 erkinscoie.com OIE LLP CE BOX 1208	\$40.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (310)788-33 <i>e sent via US Ma</i> 310-788-99 ashields@p PERKINS C POST OFF SEATTLE, V	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 erkinscoie.com OIE LLP CE BOX 1208 VASHINGTON 98111-1208	\$40.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER Total Attachments: 1	DATA (310)788-33 <i>e sent via US Ma</i> 310-788-99 ashields@p PERKINS C POST OFFI SEATTLE, V NUMBER: R:	99 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 erkinscoie.com OIE LLP CE BOX 1208 VASHINGTON 98111-1208 54029.8025.US00	\$40.00	

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is by Georgene Austria (hereinafter "Assignor"). Assignor is a coinventor of one or more certain inventions described in a United States Design Patent entitled SCALPEL (the "Patent"), and which was filed on March 21, 2007 as Application No. 29/278,161, and granted on May 6, 2008 as Patent No. D568,475 (the "Invention(s)").

Sandel Medical Industries, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 19736 Dearborn St., Chatsworth, CA 91311 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Patent, and any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patent; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor warrants that he is the sole owner of his Rights, and that his Rights are unencumbered. Assignor also agrees to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment and to sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of

the Rights; prepare and prosecute the Application or any other applications for Patents; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights.

Date: 1/9/07

Georgene Austria

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 022170 FRAME: 0323

54029-8025.US00/LEGAL15119172.1

RECORDED: 01/28/2009